WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

By EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.embmfg.com

DK7300E
Generator Parts Manual

Starting with S/N’s
DK70001 to DK70024

T \iw

'a
Al

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance 40427500 DK7300E ReVvA Parts Manual.290415
Rev # 181116




40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct OEM parts are essential to
prolonging the life of your EMB product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time
of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our
website: http://www.embmfg.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU?” for information on a local dealer.

Page 20of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116



40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Table of Contents

[ Te11 B Lo {o [V 1= TR 4
DK7300E Main Assembly........cccuuueeeeiiiiiinneeenncceeenens 5
Frame & Engine / Alternator Assembily ................... 6
Electrical Panel Assembly ...........uuueeeeeeeeneeeeeeeennnnnnnn. 7
Wiring Diagram........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccicccceccccceeeeeeeceeeeeen 8
Label Layoul......... e eiieeeeetecccceeeeeeeererreeceeeeeees 9
ACCESSOIIES.....cueeeeeeieeeeecccnrreeeeeeeeeeesssrnnneeeseeessassnns 10
Alternator:

Mecc Alte Inc. S1I6W-###/#
Below are alternator parts available from Wallenstein.
For other parts and maintenance or repair information please refer to the
Mecc Alte alternator manual that shipped with the generator.

1 |Non Drive End Bracket 390302209

2 |Fan 392000015

3 |Rear Bearing 6203-2ZC3 390302521

4 |Diode 9910356050

5 [Varistor 9910384005

6 |[Capacitor # :see chart below

Find the value of the capacitor in GECAP14MF(14 MF CAPACITOR
your alternator, and match it to the GECAP16MF|16 MF Capacitor

list shown here for the correct order GECAP18MF|Capacitor, 18 MFZ

part number. GECAP20MF|Capacitor 20MFZ

GECAP25MF|Capacitor 25MFZ

GECAP31MF|Capacitor, 31.5 MFZ

GECAP35MF(35 MF CAPACITOR

GECAP40MF|40 MF CAPACITOR

Alternator maintenance should be
performed by trained personnel only.

~

Exercise extreme
caution when working
with exposed wiring
of the alternator,
be aware that high
voltage discharge
of the capacitoris a
danger.

J

Page 3 of 10

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 181116



40427500 DK7300E ReVvA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque

values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4" 8 6 12 9 17 12

Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27

in chart unless otherwise noted. Check "

tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8 27 20 45 33 63 45

bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75

hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400

7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

me 0 @ &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dla,,mﬁter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (N.m) (Ib-ft) (N.m) (Ib-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
e e ook |4 5 | 22 | a5 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 7 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

JL "\
\] [/
e @ @

Page 4 of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415

Alquiassy
[sued [03U0D) 998

¢ X @l b/l ‘dur [end 616867 €z
| Wb/l ‘Ho-nys en 10££6Z (4
| Z/1-8 X | ‘dens umoQ-ploH 102862 K7
Z L X 9/}, YOOH-{ 20262 0z
| [asaiq - de) [an4 901£627 6l
¥ [ONOL/G X | X 91/6-) ‘Junoj J8gany ££66.7 8l
9 it ‘dwe) asoy S0¥6.Z Ll
) 0L# Ma10g buiddey-jeg 211917 9}
Z 9/¢ “Joysem Jeld 1£18/7 Gl
Z ANP/L INN Buipy 1262.7 Pl
¥ ANZE-0L# ‘INN BUIYoR 261217 ¢l
Z ONS/E ‘NN %007 X8H 1£22.7 Z
6 ONOL/G ‘NN %007 XeH 122212 L
Z /-1 X ONS/€ )09 XeH LVELIZ 0l
| /€ X ONOL/G ‘Nog XeH 102117 6
| YA §'9 “Jojeulsyy 90597 8
| g/¢ '10J08UUOY XOg 192297 /
L | 8uibu3 jesalg dyg G600 BI0NY 60977 9
| 8IS OH “ueL 1ond | LOOMZFOY G
L | 1exoeig Bununopy jeseiq eyoqny [ 6051240 2
| G600 elogny ‘sjeld 180 | $0512H0p ¢
I Aiopeg aH ‘Aell | G0LTCKOY Z
| loued 300€/0a ‘Alquassy | L0GYZr0y !
fo uonduosaq |[JaquinN Hed | alwog

Alquiassy
Jojelauas) / suibu]
9 owel] 993

Alquiassy uibw 300€2)d

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 5 of 10



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415

UONEI0T UOISUBIXT

14 /€ X ONY/| }og XoH 101117 [4%

| |speauy_ [Ind wwo/xGz | XgIN ‘Hod XaH 16G1..7 8¢ b Y/ 89 ‘ojeuss)ly 90¥99Z 5%

| W2/1-) ‘dweD Jainiy L0¥6.Z L€ ) t1-9 ‘eulws] Butpunos 111292 0¢

L 2/} X ANZE-01# ‘MBIOS BUIYOE| £0€8.Z 9¢ b aubug sa1q dye G600 Bloany 609.¥Z 62

14 v/l “Jaysem jeld 175974 ag ) pr7ded pulig | z43A0D91S39 8¢

@ ONP/L ‘MN %007 XoH Leelz 4% ) 00€/)Q ‘sweld uley L0SMZ Y0P 12

14 | X AN8/E ‘Hod XaH v.€11Z €¢ } uoisug)x3g jsneyx3 10GSZr0Y 92
J3T) uopduosag uonduasaq | @l wog 313 uonduasaq uonduasaq | @ mog

"JojpIsuUSb sy} yiim paddiys Joy} jonuoul
aulbug piogny oyl o} Jajal asoald uol
-pwIoUl Jipdal Jo @oupusiuUIbW 104

02 91¥ €3-56D0 pjoqny
:ouibug

*JolpIsuab ay} yiim paddiys 1oyl jonuowl
JOJDUIB}D )Y D09 8y} 0} Jajal aspa|d
uolPWIOUI JIDdSJ JO 9DUDUSUIDW IO
¢ abpd ppys supd aag
V/0S1-M9LS DU| 3}y 229w
:JojpuIBYY

Alquiassy Jojoulajly / auibug 3 awpiy

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 6 of 10



40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Qty
1

2

1

1

1

1

2

1
14

Recp., 30A 125/250V L14-30
Generator Load Monitor, 3750W| 1
Machine Screw, #6-32NC x 3/8

Panel, DK Style

Popout Breaker, 20A

Popout Breaker, 30A

Main Switch Breaker, 30A
Recp., 30A 125V L5-30
Recp., 20A 125V GFCI 5-20R
Toggle Switch, Three Pole

4042L107
262612
262614
262623
263403
263404
263408
266110
266212
278304

BOM ID | Part Number | Description

38

9
43
44
45
46

37
40
41
Iy

Electrical Panel Assembly

Page 7 of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415

GLOLEO psA'Belq Bulipm 300€2XA 005 1210Y

(Buisnoy
|oued |eoLo
uo jsod

puno.b Qv
woyy ajesedss)
jsod punoib

aAziol

[alpung Jojeisuss salias YA 91 £297#]

o0

(1.1) 8Um

Buisnoy jaued

|EO11JOBS JE [esNSN

(91) aHum

(NX) 33um

|2
___ Yoelg
-AZL

‘plousjog

papnjoul

Far=

ym —»

SoNM 9saY | _ _ _

Q1M youms Aoy _ _

SHYM/PaI ol

20|dg

pay
+AZL

Il
MO0G.€ 1l
10)IUO||

peo 1l

Jojesauan Lt

¢lec99z

Jo uol

.

uonounj 01 sjnpow 1o}
(NX) 8uum pue (91) spym

ul 8|NpPOoJ\ Jemod nuyj ssed
1snw auim (1 1) 8HYMm :8j0N

‘Aedoud

10041p aysoddo ayy

usaI

Buisnoy [sued

[ED11}09|8 & PuUNnoID

usal

AN

R v

Le#

HOL G040

» dss,

HOL G040

L-|__|‘|

afll

0

NS

d0¢-G 1049

¢l voc

oelg

T _kmy
N\

v0¢C
‘1oyealqg
nodod

©

AN
pv4

—1
|
G M
0 0=

d0¢2-G 1049
NSCl V0¢Z

Jﬁm /oo
v0Z :

‘Joyeaig @

jnodod

AN
v

009

Joelg

SUUM

0e-vL1

N0GZ/SC VOE

0E-¥I7

ve#

SLE

doelg
i#

Vo€

‘Joyealg @

1nodod

oL#

oelg

(A) oeig
L#

c#

(NX) ®HUM

ozIS

uonPaBUU0Y

0S¢

YV

(11) ®yMm

1)

6l#

(91) @Hum

Joelg

1I# W\

v

ao
adA|

uoIP8UU0)

0820
G290
0060
£1€0
0820
9S51°0
oL#
8#

ot

:s92ZIg

qeLyo1 11

19Ing djewa4/aleN 1118

H00H MOOH

Sury

apeds

duns

193UU09s1q YIND aeg ASSid
199uu0dsIg D Sej4 o4
apeds deus  dss

Sury pajelsss 'S

193UU02sIQ Y2IND 3Jewa4/3[eN ao

adA] uonosuuon

uoljBOIJUBP| UOI}OBUU0)D

0c#

e —

.8/€ X Oft ‘Ma10S Buiddel-yjes §1/9,7

3

doeiglol#

AN
A4

9
~

youms a(bbo
lLade

Joelg

LL#

e oz N
|0>N\|.f P
3

(maIn pesul)

pus jaued O
o Bnid ud v

® pua Jojeiauss)
Bnid ud v

(NA) @Hum

A Jojeseusn)

AV

(x) xoeig|e#

X

uoNMs

loyealg
uley

N ldwy og

swely Jojeussyje
0} punoi

X2

wpi6p1q BuLipm

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 8 of 10



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415

95962

|19qeT [euss
s il woo Bjuquiammm
) s
[ e M| [ sttt #tttt | ONIFV3ISE]
Uil_INOLLOFNNOI |[ #### [Wa] [09 [zH] [ JiHdS03]
\2 [dI|[_ st | SAWY] [oveiozy [A][## [vAN]
H ['SNI[[ 1S | 30IANTS| [ sessseesried 3000
1 [ 3SVHd| [3dA1]
HOLYNHILTY

omrssses
xxxxxxx

008¥6Z
Q a 1LVE ¥ 3ROV SELN e 7 e

aHy 12 Y 0% o7

o O o

MEETTAUNEY unsuiosa O .
O O U0 EESGTA UMELTRELY
LaE3 ol Hed SAEDIVERE UNOUID
ANENOH SIT0A0
O woun

| Ll2ev6zZ |

4=
7 &

\

Rev # 181116

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

_ Jn0ADT |[2gD1]

Page 9 of 10



40427500 DK7300E RevA Parts Manual.290415 WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Accessories |

Call your dealer for pricing and availability

#793204 U1 250CCA Lawn & Garden Battery

The perfect battery to reliably get your generator
started.

#293204

#WK210 TWO WHEEL KIT WITH 10" TIRES
#WK214 TWO WHEEL KIT WITH 14" TIRES

A must have add on kit for true portability!

Kit consist of handles and axle with tires The kit
is easy to install and simply clamps on to the
existing frame.

#WK214
Shown mounted
on DK7300E
#297077 DK5000E & DK7300E
PORTABLE DIESEL GENERATOR
WALLENS TE’—-N OPERATOR’S MANUAL
/ . il Available as a download at
L www.embmfg.com
DK5000E & DK7300E
PORTABLE DIESEL GENERATOR
OPERATOR'S MANUAL

Page 10 of 10 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 181116



	Bolt Torque
	DK7300E Main Assembly
	Frame & Engine / Alternator Assembly
	Electrical Panel Assembly
	Wiring Diagram
	Label Layout
	Accessories

